Operating costs before adjusting
items* (4,012.4) (2,902.9) (481.5) (639.1) 11.1

Operating profit before adjusting
items* 973.9 719.3 144.6 46.2 63.8

Operating margin before adjusting
items* 9.4% 9.7% 10.9% 3.0% 55.6%

Net financial expense and impairment
loss on financial assets before
adjusting items*

(61.5) (29.6) (15.8) (15.6) (0.5)

Profit before tax and adjusting
items* 912.4 689.7 128.8 30.5 63.4

Number of stores 3,317 1,902 795 619 1

Accounting Policy Change

In line with the majority of large, UK-listed retail companies, we will exclude the non-cash amortisation of acquired intangibles from
our profit before tax and adjusting items. This change will be implemented from FY25 and will increase profit before tax and adjusting
items* by c.£55m per year.

20

  Consolidated Income Statement
  For the 53 weeks ended 3 February 2024

Note

53 weeks to 3 February 2024

(unaudited)

Restated(1)

52 weeks to 28 January 2023
(unaudited)

Profit before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting

items
£m

Profit for

the period
£m

Profit before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting

items
£m

Profit for

the period
£m

Revenue 2 10,542.0 – 10,542.0 10,125.0 – 10,125.0
Cost of sales (5,494.0) – (5,494.0) (5,247.4) – (5,247.4)

Gross profit 5,048.0 – 5,048.0 4,877.6 – 4,877.6
Selling and distribution expenses (3,622.7) – (3,622.7) (3,353.5) – (3,353.5)

Administrative expenses 3 (483.5) (52.7) (536.2) (497.3) (254.3) (751.6)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees  7.6 – 7.6 4.9 – 4.9

Other operating income  30.5 – 30.5 28.6 – 28.6

Operating profit 979.9 (52.7) 927.2 1,060.3 (254.3) 806.0

Finance income  39.2 – 39.2 8.4 – 8.4
Finance expenses 3 (101.9) 5.5 (96.4) (77.3) (250.4) (327.7)

Impairment loss on financial assets  3 – (58.8) (58.8) – – –

Net financial expense (62.7) (53.3) (116.0) (68.9) (250.4) (319.3)
Profit before tax  917.2 (106.0) 811.2 991.4 (504.7) 486.7
Income tax expense 4 (224.6) 18.4 (206.2) (216.6) 2.4 (214.2)

Profit for the period 692.6 (87.6) 605.0 774.8 (502.3) 272.5

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 538.8 188.3
Attributable to non-controlling interest  66.2 84.2

Basic earnings per ordinary share 5 10.45p 3.65p

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 10.45p 3.65p

   (1)  Please refer to Note 15 for further details of the restatements.

  Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
  For the 53 weeks ended 3 February 2024

53 weeks to
3 February

2024
(unaudited)

£m

Restated(1)

52 weeks to
28 January

2023
(unaudited)

£m

Profit for the period 605.0 272.5
Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be classified subsequently to the Consolidated Income Statement:

[…]

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 2,456.2 2,117.1 1,872.8
Non-controlling interest  412.2 513.9 413.6
Total equity 2,868.4 2,631.0 2,286.4

(1)  Please refer to Note 15 for further details of the restatements.

The accompanying notes form part of the announcement.

22

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the 53 weeks ended 3 February 2024

Ordinary
share capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Put and
call option

reserve
£m

Share-based
payment

reserve
£m

Foreign

currency
translation

reserve
£m

Total equity

attributable to
equity holders

of the parent
(unaudited)

£m

Non-
controlling

interest
£m

Total
equity

(unaudited)
£m

Balance at 30 January 2022 (as reported)
2.5

467.5

1,910.6

 (414.5)

0.1

(40.2)

 1,926.0

   413.6

  2,339.6

Effect of prior period restatement
(Note 15)

–

–

 (82.6)

(11.8)

–

   41.2

 (53.2)

   –

   (53.2)

Balance at 30 January 2022
(restated(1))

2.5

467.5

1,828.0

(426.3)

0.1

   1.0

1,872.8

  413.6

 2,286.4

Profit for the period (as reported) – –   142.5   – –   –   142.5   84.2   226.7
Prior period restatement (Note 15) – –   45.8   – –   –   45.8   –   45.8
Profit for the period (restated(1)) – –   188.3   – –   –   188.3   84.2   272.5
Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations

–

–

   –

   –

–

95.8

   95.8

   34.0

   129.8

Total other comprehensive income – –   –   – – 95.8   95.8   34.0   129.8
Total comprehensive income
for the period

–

–

   188.3

   –

–

95.8

  284.1

   118.2

   402.3

Dividends to equity holders – –  (24.8)   – –   –   (24.8)   (2.8)   (27.6)
Put and call options held with
non-controlling interests

–

–

   –

(19.1)

–

   –

   (19.1)

   –

   (19.1)
Put and call options held with non-
controlling interests (restated(1))

–

–

   –

   5.1

–

   –

   5.1

   –

   5.1
Lapsed and disposed put options
held by non- controlling interests

–

–

   –

   15.7

–

   –

   15.7

   –

   15.7

Acquisition of

[…]

The dividends were not provided for at the reporting date.

 53 weeks to
3 February

2024
(unaudited)

£m

52 weeks to
28 January

2023
(unaudited)

£m

0.60 pence per ordinary share (2023: 0.67 pence) 31.1 34.6

Dividends on Issued Ordinary Share Capital
 53 weeks to

3 February
2024

(unaudited)
£m

52 weeks to
28 January

2023
(unaudited)

£m

Final dividend of 0.67 pence (2023: 0.35 pence) per qualifying ordinary share paid in respect of prior period, but
not recognised as a liability in that period

34.6

18.1

Interim dividend of 0.30 pence (2023: 0.13 pence) per qualifying ordinary share paid in respect of current period
15.5

6.7

 50.1 24.8

10. Analysis of Net Debt
Net debt consists of cash and cash equivalents together with other borrowings from bank loans and overdrafts, other loans, loan notes, lease
liabilities and similar hire purchase contracts.

As reported
At 30

January
2022

£m

Prior period

restatement(1)

2022
£m

Restated(1)

At 30
January

2022
£m

On
acquisition/
disposal of

subsidiaries
 £m

Cash flow
£m

FX
movement

£m

Non-cash
movements(2)

£m

Restated(1)

At 28
January

2023
(unaudited)

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 1,314.0 – 1,314.0 1.1 205.8 (12.9) –   1,508.0

Overdrafts (33.6) – (33.6) – – – – (33.6)

Cash and cash equivalents
held-for-sale(3)

–

–

–

–

74.5

–

–

74.5

Cash and cash equivalents for the
purposes of the Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows

1,280.4

–

1,280.4

1.1

280.3

(12.9)

–

   1,548.9
Bank loans (94.5) – (94.5) (3.8) 21.9 (3.2) – (79.6)
Lease liabilities (restated(1)) (2,242.9) (43.3) (2,286.2) (2.7) 393.0 (95.7) (392.4) (2,384.0)
Total liabilities from financing activities (2,337.4) (43.3) (2,380.7) (6.5) 414.9 (98.9) (392.4) (2,463.6)
Net (debt)/cash (1,057.0) (43.3) (1,100.3) (5.4) 695.2 (111.8) (392.4) (914.7)

As reported
At 28

January
2023

£m

Prior period

restatement(1)
2023

£m

Restated(1)
At 28

January
2023

£m

On

acquisition of
subsidiaries

£m

Cash flow
£m

FX
movement

£m

Non-cash
movements(2)

£m

At 3

February
2024

(unaudited)
£m

Cash and cash equivalents 1,582.5 (74.5) 1,508.0 – (326.6) (28.7) – 1,152.7

Overdrafts (33.6) – (33.6) – (25.2) (1.1) – (59.9)
Cash and cash equivalents
held-for-sale(3)

–

74.5

74.5

–

(65.7)

-

–

8.8

Cash and cash equivalents for the purposes
of the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows

1,548.9

–

1,548.9

–

(417.6)

(29.7)

–

1,101.6
Bank loans (4) (79.6) – (79.6) 5.0 5.8 (0.8) – (69.6)
Lease liabilities (restated(1)) (2,339.2) (44.8) (2,384.0) – 400.0 41.0 (541.0) (2,484.0)
Total liabilities from financing activities (2,418.8) (44.8) (2,463.6) 5.0 405.8 40.2 (541.0) (2,553.6)
Net (debt)/cash (869.9) (44.8) (914.7) 5.0 (11.8) 10.5 (541.0) (1,452.0)

(1) Please refer to Note 15 for further details of the restatement.
(2) Other movements for the period ended 3 February 2024 include additional lease drawdowns of £592.8m and remeasurements credit of £51.8m (at 28 January 2023 this includes £420.3m of

lease drawdowns and credit of £27.9m).
(3) See Note 14 for details of assets held-for-sale.
(4) £5m relates to the divestment of Gymnation. See Note 7 for further details.

46

10. Analysis of Net Debt (continued)
In addition to the liabilities included in the table above the Group, has accrued put and call option liabilities at 3 February 2024 of £809.8m (2023: